## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION 21-264**

## APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF STANWOOD (STANWOOD) TO PROVIDE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the County and Stanwood entered into that certain agreement executed on December 19, 2018, entitled "Interlocal Agreement between the City of Stanwood and Snohomish County to Provide Information Technology Services" (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the "not to exceed" amount of the Agreement over the five year contract term was stated at Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$560,000.00); and

WHEREAS, Stanwood service metrics have increased since the Agreement was executed, and Stanwood now desires additional services including Orthoimagery through Snohomish County's Agreement with EagleView, as defined in Supplemental Work Order SWO-19-2; and

WHEREAS, the additional services will require an increase in the "not to exceed" amount of the Agreement to a total \$700,000.00 maximum; and

WHEREAS, the estimated additional revenue for the initial year will be approximately Two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$2,362.50). Revenues are subject to increase based on the purchase of additional services by Stanwood, and the approved rate model during the year the work is effective;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute this SWO 19-2 and any other associated SWOs within the terms of the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the City of Stanwood to provide information technology services.

PASSED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Asst Clark of the Council